

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 090287

HOBOKEN FOR RESPONSIBLE
CANNABIS, INC., AN NJ
NONPROFIT CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

and

ELIZABETH URTECHO

Intervenor/Plaintiff-

Petitioner

vs.

CITY OF HOBOKEN PLANNING
BOARD and BLUE VIOLETS, LLC,

Defendants.

ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION
FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY

Appellate Docket No.: A-556-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert Gilson, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Firko, J.A.D.

Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, LAW DIVISION, HUDSON
COUNTY

Law Division Docket No.:
HUD-L-3520-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Anthony V. D'Elia, J.S.C.

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS HOBOKEN FOR RESPONSIBLE
CANNABIS, INC. AN NJ NON-PROFIT CORPORATION'S AND
ELIZABETH URTECHO'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

BEATTIE PADOVANO, LLC
200 Market Street, Suite 401
Montvale, New Jersey 07645
(201) 799-2128
dsteinhausen@beattielaw.com

Daniel L. Steinhagen, Esq. (018622005)
Of counsel and on the brief

February 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Legal Argument..... 1

 I. Certification is warranted because the Appellate Division’s decision
 raises questions of general public importance
 about what a “municipal agency” and an “application
 for development” under the MLUL are; these questions
 have never been addressed by the Court but
 should be 1

 II. Certification is warranted because the Appellate Division’s decision
 directly conflicts with this Court’s holding
 in Dunbar 6

 III. The Petition does not raise any new arguments 9

Conclusion 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Deegan v. Perth Amboy Redevelopment Agency,
374 N.J. Super. 80 (App. Div. 2005) 9

Dunbar v. Franklin Twp. Bd. of Adj., 233 N.J. 546 (2018) passim

Ientile v. Bd. of Adj. of the Twp. of Colts Neck,
271 N.J. Super. 326 (App. Div. 1994) 9

Jai Sai Ram, LLC v. Planning/Zoning Bd. of the Bo. of Toms River,
446 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div. 2016) 7

Nieder v. Royal Indem. Ins. Co., 62 N.J. 229 (1973) 9

Rumson Est., Inc. v. Mayor and Council of the Bo. of Fair Haven,
177 N.J. 317 (2003) 5

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 24:6I-45 6

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2 2

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-3 passim

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-5 1, 6, 9

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.1 2

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.3 8

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.5 2

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-22 4

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70 7

Rules of Court

R. 2:12-4 1
